The group manages this risk through the utilisation of forward foreign exchange contracts and occasionally options, entered against
highly probably forecast transactions within approved policy parameters.

As a 30 June 24, the Group has hedges against all significant forecast transactional exposures, with the current balance sheet
exposures (net accounts payable or receivable) highly hedged.

In the current year, management has revisited its assumptions around what a reasonably possible movement in key assumptions as
well as revising the method with which such sensitivities are calculated in order to provide more meaningful information to the user.

A sensitivity analysis of the foreign currency net transactional exposures (including hedges) was performed to movements in the
Australian dollar against the relevant foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, taking into account all underlying
exposures and related hedges.

This analysis showed that a +/-5% movement in its major transactional currencies as at 30 June 24 would not materially impact net
profit after tax, given the high levels of hedges, and would have the following impact on equity for the largest hedging position:

2024 2024 2023 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUDUSD +5% -5% +5% -5%
Equity (2,141) 2,366 (3,079) 3,403

Translational foreign exchange risk
As the Group has entities that do not have an Australian dollar functional currency, if those currency rates move adversely compared
to the AUD, then the equivalent profit would decrease, and the balance sheet net investment value would decline. The Group utilises
borrowings in the functional currency of those operations to naturally hedge the exposure when considered appropriate. Derivatives

Amotiv Limited Annual Report 2024 83

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / 23. Financial Risk Management (continued)

are also occasionally utilised to hedge intercompany loans to those offshore entities when funding in the functional currency is not
readily available.

The foreign currency debt provides a balance sheet hedge of the asset, while the foreign currency interest cost provides a natural
hedge of the offshore profit.

The Group operates in 7 countries outside Australia, so has translation exposure to the following currencies, USD, THB, KRW, NZD,
SEK, CNY and ZAR.

A sensitivity analysis performed by management showed that a +/-5% movement in its major translational currencies as at 30 June
24 would have the following impact on equity:

2024 2024 2023 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
+5% -5% +5% -5%

AUDNZD
Equity (3,605) 3,984 (3,504) 3,873
AUDTHB
Equity (945) 1,044 (912) 1,008
AUDKRW
Equity (1,722) 1,904 (1,517) 1,677
AUDUSD
Equity (799) 883 (614) 679

A sensitivity analysis performed by management showed that a +/-5% movement in its major translational currencies as at 30 June
24 would not materially impact the net profit after tax for the Group with the largest exposure being Thailand.

2024 2024 2023 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
+5% -5% +5% -5%

AUDTHB
Income statement (609) 673 (389) 430

Forward foreign exchange contracts
The following table summarises the significant forward foreign currency contracts outstanding as at the reporting date:

Average exchange rate Foreign Currency Contract Value1 Fair Value1

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
Buy Local currency $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
United
States Dollars Australian Dollars 0.6661 0.6974 39,414 45,445 59,174 65,160 216 3,280
Chinese Renminbi Australian Dollars 4.8000 4.7544 51,197 44,451 10,666 9,349 (52) (132)
Thai Baht Australian Dollars 23.3723 23.6514 150,000 214,447 6,418 9,067 (259) 12
United
States Dollars New Zealand Dollars 0.6106 0.6337 2,667 660 4,367 1,041 32 41
Australian dollars New Zealand Dollars 0.9307 0.9527 3,300 6,982 3,546 7,329 71 114

Korean Won United
States Dollars 1,303.3900 1,247.2700 13,033,900 12,472,700 10,000 10,000 (704) (447)

1. Contract and fair values calculated based on local currency

Interest rate risk management
The Group seeks to manage its finance costs by assessing and where appropriate, utilising a mix of fixed and variable rate debt. When
variable rate debt is used it exposures the Group to interest rate risk. The group manages this risk by utilising interest rate swaps
and occasionally options, within approved policy parameters.  Interest rate swaps allow the Group to swap floating rate borrowings
into fixed rates. These hedges are treated as cash flow hedges.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group as at the reporting date to movements in interest rates, taking into
account all hedges in place. It is important to note that this interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes that all other economic variables
remain constant. The table illustrates the impact of a change in rates of +/- 100 basis points across AUD, NZD and USD funding a
level that Management believes to be a reasonable based on economic forecasters’ expectations.

84 Amotiv Limited Annual Report 2024

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / 23. Financial Risk Management (continued)

2024 2023
Sensitivity Analysis – Interest rates $'000 $'000
+100 basis points (1%):

Income statement 442 664
Equity 442 996

-100 basis points (1%):
Income statement (442) (664)
Equity (442) (996)

The following table details the notional principal amounts and remaining terms of interest rate swap and option contracts
outstanding at the reporting date.

Average contracted fixed
interest rate Notional principal amount Fair value

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
Outstanding floating for fixed contracts % % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Less than 1 year 2.49% 3.38 49,000 34,108 727 (464)
1 to 2 years - 3.38 - 49,000 - (1,050)
2 to 5 years - - - - - -
Total floating for fixed contracts 49,000 83,108 727 (1,514)

Commodity price risk management
The Group is exposed to commodity price risk from a number of commodities, mainly steel. The Group manages these risks through
fixed price purchasing/negotiation.

Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base for the Group. This policy is predicated on the need to continue to present the
Group favourably to various stakeholders including investors, employees, banks, suppliers, and customers. This enables the Group
to access capital markets, attract talented staff and negotiate favourable terms and conditions with suppliers and customers.  Capital